

12 LAC 7/23

UNION OF INDIA Vs. MCD AND ANR.

29.05.2025

Present: Ms. Binisha Mohanty, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.

Sh. Kesari Gupta, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Nipun Arora, Ld. Counsel for IP no. 1/MCD.

Ms. Dimple Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for the IP. NO. 2.

Today the matter is listed for PE. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for IP no. 2 submits that the witness is on the way. However, Ld. Counsel for the IP. No 1/MCD seeks adjournment submitting that the main counsel is not available today as he has got an urgent matter before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Request for adjournment not opposed.

In view of the same, let the matter be adjourned for PE on **17.07.2025**.

(NEERAJ SHARMA)
District Judge-04, Central
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
29.05.2025